# In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT H. GRAY,

Petitioner,

V.

ROBERT WILKIE,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

## REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MATTHEW D. HILL SHANNON L. BREWER HILL & PONTON, P.A. 605 East Robinson Street Suite 635 Orlando, FL 32801

MICHAEL E. WILDHABER VETERANS LAW ATTORNEY 700 Twelfth Street, NW Suite 700 Washington, DC 20005 ROMAN MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN W. SNYDER
GRAHAM E. PHILLIPS
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

roman.martinez@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
A. The Federal Circuit Embraced The Mutual Exclusivity Theory, And The Government Continues To Press It In Lower Courts	2
B. The Government's Newfound Interpretation Of Section 552(a)(1)(D) Is Wrong	4
C. The Federal Circuit's Decision Inflicts Serious Harm On Veterans	10
CONCLUSION	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s) CASES
American Broadcasting Companies v. FCC, 682 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1982)6
Disabled American Veterans v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs, 859 F.3d 1072 (Fed. Cir. 2017)1, 2, 7
Nguyen v. United States, 824 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1987)
Overton v. Wilkie, No. 17-0125, 2018 WL 4502199 (Vet. App. Sept. 19, 2018)8, 9
Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association, 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)8
Service Women's Action Network v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs, 815 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2016)12
Smith v. Shinseki, 647 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2011)9
Stuart-James Co. v. SEC, 857 F.2d 796 (D.C. Cir. 1988)9
Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd., 566 U.S. 560 (2012)5
Tax Analysts & Advocates v. IRS, 505 F.2d 350 (D.C. Cir. 1974)5
[Title Redacted], No. 10-08 246, 2016 WL 3650559 (Bd. Vet. App. May 11, 2016)8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)		
[Title Redacted], No. 10-34 322, 2013 WL 7222774 (Bd. Vet. App. Dec. 23, 2013)8		
[Title Redacted], No. 12-11 139, 2017 WL 2905538 (Bd. Vet. App. May 12, 2017)8		
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS		
5 U.S.C. § 551(4)6		
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)		
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(D)1, 4, 5, 6, 9		
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)		
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(B)5		
5 U.S.C. § 553		
38 U.S.C. § 502		
38 C.F.R. § 3.307(a)(6)(iii)6		
OTHER AUTHORITIES		
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (Comm. Amendment), reprinted in Legislative History of Administrative Procedure Act (1946)		
New Oxford American Dictionary (3d ed. 2010)9		
S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965)6
